SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES	
Second Regular Session	



17 OCT 11 P5:46

SENATE

P.S. Res. No. <u>530</u>

RECEIVED IN

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

RESOLUTION

RECOGNIZING AND CONGRATULATING JESUS IS LORD CHURCH UNDER THE LEADERSHIP OF BRO. EDDIE VILLANUEVA ON THE OCCASION OF ITS 39TH FOUNDING ANNIVERSARY ON OCTOBER 28, 2017

WHEREAS, the Jesus is Lord Church was founded by Bro. Eddie Villanueva in 1978, which started with fifteen (15) students from Polytechnic University of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2017 the Jesus is Lord Church will be celebrating its 39th founding Anniversary;

WHEREAS, after 39 years, Jesus is Lord Church has grown to more than four (4) million members and has expanded to more than fifty-six (56) countries worldwide;

WHEREAS, the Jesus is Lord Church remains faithful in its mission to bring all peoples, regardless of race, status, belief and religious affiliations, to the kingdom of the Living God in obedience to the Great Commission of the Lord Jesus Christ;

WHEREAS, the Jesus is Lord Church stands as one of the widely recognized "movements" which helps in strengthening the moral and spiritual fiber of the country;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Philippine Senate, recognizing and congratulating Jesus is Lord Church on the occasion of its 39th founding Anniversary on October 28, 2017.

Adopted,

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO Senator